## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## **MOTION NO. 25-135**

## APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE EXECUTION OF A SOFTWARE SERVICE AGREEMENT (SSA) WITH CONTRUENT FOR PROCUREWARE BID MANAGEMENT PORTAL

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Purchasing Division has a need to maintain the electronic bid management system to administer the competitive procurement needs of the County; and

WHEREAS, the County performed a three quote process to solicit pricing for an electronic bid management system and selected Bentley Systems; and

WHEREAS, Contruent assumed ownership of the existing Procureware Bid Management software solution from Bentley Systems; and

WHEREAS, the cost for the services, including support, and maintenance of the system is expected to not exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$30,000.00) annually plus applicable sales tax annually; and

WHEREAS, the Software Service Agreement (SSA) Agreement may be renewed annually for the duration of the County's use of the system;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute the Software Service Agreement (SSA) and associated amendments, for the Procureware Bid Management system between Snohomish County and Contruent.

PASSED this 12<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2025.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Chairpersor

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council

Mesculas